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June 3, 2020
To the Members of the Board of Education and the Patrons of Wasatch County School District:

Enclosed are Wasatch County School District’s proposed budget for the fiscal year ending June
30, 2021, and the final amended budget for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020. Budgets are
included for all funds which the Board of Education (Board) has legal responsibility for adopting.

This report is published to provide information about the District to its patrons and to fulfill the
accountability obligations of the District. This report is divided into two sections: this introductory
section, which provides a general overview of the budget process, a summary of the general fund
budget, and explanations of the significant factors considered in the budget; and the financial
section, which provides the actual detailed budget information.

Budget Adoptions and Revisions

The budget is a planning tool and is a projection of the future based upon both known and
estimated information. The District’s practice is to recognize the budget constraints facing the
District by conservatively projecting revenues and expenditures to provide a reasonable basis for
the budget.

During June of each year, the Superintendent submits to the Board a proposed operating budget
for the next fiscal year commencing July 1st. This budget includes proposed expenditures and the
means of financing them and acts as the financial operating plan for the entire fiscal year.
Revisions may be implemented during the year authorizing increased appropriations of available
resources through a public hearing and approval from the Board.

If the District does not exceed the certified tax rate, a public hearing is held prior to June 22 of each
year at which time the budget is legally adopted by resolution of the Board after consideration of
the proposed budget and taxpayer input. If the District exceeds the certified tax rate the budget is
adopted in August when data is available to set the tax rates and after a public hearing and ““Truth-
in-Taxation” process.



General Fund Summary

Below is a graphical representation of the proposed general fund revenue budget for the year
ending June 30, 2021:
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Below is a graphical representation of the proposed general fund expenditures budget by category
for the year ending June 30, 2021:
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Significant Budget Factors

The following are considered to be the most noteworthy and significant factors when considering
the proposed budget:

Funding and Expenditure Changes

In order to attract and retain the best educators, and in order to compete with other local districts,
the District continues to dedicate a vast majority of its budget for fiscal year 2021 to provide for
the salaries and benefits of its employees. A more detailed discussion of salaries and benefits can
be found below. Also, as part of its emphasis on literacy, the District has expanded its pre-school
and kindergarten programs to all interested parents and students. The District also has committed
to having a school resource officer in each of its buildings while teachers and students are present.

Enrollment

The District is currently one of the fastest growing districts in the state as a percentage of total
enrollment and anticipates continued enrollment growth. The budget for the upcoming year
assumes a 3% growth in enrollment. From October, 2009 to October, 2019, the District’s
enrollment increased from 4,959 to 7,146, a total of 2,187 students or 44%. The District’s
enrollment will exceed 7,300 students for this budget year.

Weighted Pupil Unit and Average Daily Membership

Utah Code 53a-17a-106, known as the Minimum School Program Act, guarantees a specific
dollar amount per weighted pupil unit (WPU) for each K-12 student enrolled in certain
educational programs. For the upcoming year, the WPU value is $3,532.00, which is the same as
the previous year’s value.

Average daily membershlp (ADM) is the major determinant of the number of WPUs for which
the District receives funding.

Property Taxes

Property taxes are levied locally to provide for a major portion of the operating funds of the
District. The Basic Levy is set by the State and the District sets all other rates subject to levy
limitations outlined in State law. The District recognizes and appreciates the significant tax
contributions made by the patrons of Wasatch County School District which results in 54.7% of
the general fund budgeted revenues for the upcoming year.

Salaries and Benefits
Salaries and benefits comprise over 91.3% of the proposed upcoming budget for the general fund.

The salary line items in the detailed budgets in the financial section reflect amounts after salary
schedule step and lane changes, changes in negotiated agreements with employee groups, and



program changes throughout the District.

Benefits include Utah State Retirement contributions at 22.19% for 2019-20 and 2020-21. For
both years, benefits also include 401(k) contributions of 1.5% of qualifying employee salaries,
Social Security contributions of 7.65% of all salaries, workers compensation insurance coverage,
long-term disability insurance coverage, life insurance coverage, and health and accident insurance
coverage for all qualifying employees. The District is one of the few remaining districts in Utah
that fully funds the health insurance benefits for full-time employees.

Transportation

State funding for the Transportation Program is not sufficient to cover the costs of transporting
students. In the upcoming year, the District expects to subsidize the Transportation Department by
over $1.2 million which includes $149,007 for new buses.

Special Education

In recent years the costs of services to students in the special education population have exceeded
the funding received. The District expects to subsidize the Special Education program by over
$3.1 million.

Designated Fund Balance

Utah State law allows for the establishment of a designated “undistributed reserve” of up to 5% of
the current fiscal year general fund budgeted revenues. This reserve is for contingencies and
according to Utah State law, the Board must authorize expenditures from the reserve and may not
use them in the negotiation or settlement of contract salaries for District employees. Use of the
reserve requires a written resolution adopted by a majority vote of the Board filed with Utah State
Board of Education and Utah State Auditor. The District currently has a reserve of $1.75 million
and the maximum allowable for the year ending June 30, 2021 is $3,485,000.

Construction

The District passed a bond election in November, 2015. The proceeds from the sale of these
bonds were used to build Daniels Canyon Elementary School, Timpanogos Middle School and
Wasatch Aquatic Center. Together, these projects were completed on time and under budget.

The completion of these buildings in August 2017 allowed for a reconfiguration of boundaries and
grades in the district. There are now five elementary schools, grades K-5 and two middle schools,
grades 6-8. The Timpanogos Intermediate School has been converted into additional classroom
space for Wasatch High School.



Digital Conversion

In an ongoing effort to provide our students with the most current and effective educational
opportunities the district has completed a digital conversion implementation. This implementation
consists of the following critical components:

1) Digital Interactive Curriculum

2) Job embedded, ongoing Professional Development
3) 1:1 devices for all students and teachers

4) Digital friendly classrooms

Digital conversion allows teachers and students to leverage up-to-date technologies allowing
engagement in higher-order educational activities resulting in deeper levels of understanding,
Increased student achievement, better performance on assessments, and improved college and
career readiness are the intended outcomes.
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WASATCH COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
2017 - 2021 Annual Financial Report Comparison

FY2021 Budget

GENERAL FUND
REVENUES:
Local Revenue:
Tax Proceeds:
Basic Program
Voted/Board Leeway
Total Tax Proceeds

Fees/Other Local:
Tuition from Pupils or Parents
Transportation-Local Fees
Interest Earnings
Miscellaneous - General
Total Fees/Other
Total Local Revenue

State Revenue:
Reg School Program
Professional Staff
Charter School Local Replacement
Special Ed-Regular Program
Special Ed-Self Contained
Special Ed- Pre-school
Special Ed-Severe Ext Yr
Special Ed-State Program
Special Ed-Extended Year Stipend
Elementary Arts Grant
CTE
Adult High School
Class Size Reduction
Teacher and Student Success Program
Transportation
Gifted/Talented
Dual Immersion Program
Drivers Education
Concurrent Enroliment
At-Risk Student Programs
School Nurses
Accel Learning
Flexible Aliocation WPU Dist
Enroliment Growth
Teacher Supplies
Educator Salary Adjustments
Digital Teaching and Learning
School Land Trust
Student Health & Counseling Support
Reading Achievement
Library Books/Supplies
Other Programs
Early Interventions
Total State Revenue

FY17 Actual

7,970,786.00
14,418,793.00
22,389,579.00

62,052.00
57,330.00
232,428.00
683,613.00
1,035,423.00
23,425,002.00

12,300,009.00
2,040,707.00
-254,511.00
2,135,886.00
237,813.00
308,912.00
11,224.00
49,427.00
47,050.00
203,769.00
1,283,316.00
101,868.00
1,301,301.00
0.00
949,657.00
30,519.00
40,000.00
57,460.00
186,937.00
206,804.00
12,555.00
24,732.00
79,867.00
233,852.00
63,633.00
1,812,835.00
0.00
547,276.00
24,057.00
95,144.00
8,096.00
72,381.00
81,565.00
24,294,141.00

FY18 Actual

8,541,047.00
18,231,412.00
26,772,459.00

69,830.00
72,565.00
380,254.00
1,051,258.00
1,573,807.00
28,346,366.00

13,116,129.00
2,193,175.00
0.00
2,170,135.00
254,506.00
267,694.00
11,117.00
47,426.00
28,930.00
197,064.00
1,334,773.00
85,837.00
1,396,322.00
66,963.00
993,847.00
32,749.00
61,000.00
56,650.00
163,591.00
200,229.00
13,341.00
20,271.00
80,254.00
247,120.00
56,544.00
1,972,850.00
258,848.00
731,891.00
0.00
96,932.00
8,227.00
128,290.00
85,848.00
26,378,553.00

FY19 Actual

10,181,956.00
21,995,699.00
32,177,655.00

60,997.00
102,624.00
631,769.00

1,226,858.00
2,022,248.00
34,199,903.00

12,797,668.00
2,314,544.00
0.00
2,180,800.00
263,641.00
254,523.00
11,286.00
47,986.00
45,060.00
219,914.00
1,364,756.00
69,400.00
1,483,865.00
0.00
1,124,910.00
34,836.00
61,000.00
56,680.00
168,142.00
303,917.00
11,543.00
23,903.00
763,927.00
231,216.00
64,665.00
2,079,074.00
57,500.00
856,211.00
0.00
96,702.00
8,647.00
15,556.00
89,573.00
27,101,445.00

FY20 Amended

Budget

11,373,946.00
24,175,810.00
35,549,756.00

105,250.00
82,500.00
775,250.00
831,500.00
1,794,500.00
37,344,256.00

13,307,034.00
2,490,106.00
0.00
2,236,591.00
205,798.00
332,291.00
12,051.00
51,510.00
42,500.00
219,914.00
1,399,965.00
54,558.00
1,608,472.00
1,058,587.00
1,143,482.00
36,788.00
61,000.00
56,680.00
168,142.00
356,032.00
11,543.00
0.00
83,357.00
197,954.00
64,687.00
2,079,074.00
232,354.00
971,592.00
0.00
95,937.00
8,647.00
0.00
92,550.00
28,679,196.00

FY21 Budget

11,942,643.00
26,203,903.00
38,146,546.00

90,250.00
82,500.00
475,000.00
672,350.00
1,320,100.00
39,466,646.00

12,352,972.00
2,423,370.00
0.00
2,297,468.00
210,880.00
425,747.00
12,370.00
52,725.00
46,728.00
214,599.00
1,396,036.00
69,839.00
1,665,852.00
1,033,590.00
1,097,867.00
34,176.00
91,500.00
72,127.00
186,930.00
359,844.00
0.00

0.00
81,383.00
129,719.00
65,039.00
2,141,904.00
233,338.00
1,047,113.00
135,427.00
97,569.00
8,760.00
0.00
92,550.00
27,977,512.00






